No. 623, S.

Published May 5, 1964. Effective May 6, 1964.

CHAPTER 482

AN ACT to amend 20.530 (23) of the statutes, relating to an appropriation for a special legislative counsel.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

 $20.530\,$ (23) of the statutes is amended to read:

SECTION 1. 20.530 (23) Such sum as is required to employ counsel to represent * * * the president pro tempore of the senate or the speaker of the assembly in any litigation * * * relating to reapportionment.

SECTION 2. This bill is declared an emergency bill, recommended by the joint committee on finance, in accordance with section 16.47 (2) of the statutes.

Approved April 28, 1964.